### GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM VIGILANCE DEPARTMENT MIZORAM SECRETARIAT BUILDING MINECO: AIZAWL

Dated Aizawl, the 26<sup>th</sup> September, 2023

#### **NOTIFICATION**

No.H.12019/1/2019-VIG/Pt: On the recommendation of the Selection Committee and in the interest of public service and in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 4 of the Mizoram Lokayukta Act, 2014 as amended from time to time, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to appoint Pu Lalsanglura, MPS (Rtd.) as Member, Mizoram Lokayukta with effect from the date of joining the post for a period of 5(five) years or till attaining the age of 70 years, whichever is earlier from the date on which he enters upon his office.

The terms and conditions of service of Pu Lalsanglura, MPS (Rtd.) on his appointment as Member, Mizoram Lokayukta will be governed by the Member, Lokayukta, Mizoram (Terms and Conditions of Service) Rules, 2019.

### Expenditure shall be debitable to:

Major Head	-	2062 -	Vigilance
Sub-Major Head	-	00 -	
Minor Head	-	103 -	Lokayukta
Sub-Head	-	(01) -	Mizoram Lokayukta (Charged)
Detailed Head	-	00	
Object Head	-	(01) -	Salaries
Object Head		(01)	Dalaries

# Sd/- Dr.Renu Sharma Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

# Memo No.H.12019/1/2019-VIG/Pt: Dated Aizawl, the 26<sup>th</sup> September, 2023

## Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary to the Governor of Mizoram.
- 2. The P.S. to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. The P.S. to Chief Justice of the Gauhati High Court, Guwahati

- 4. The P.S. to Chairperson, Mizoram Lokayukta
- 5. The P.S. to the Speaker/Dy. Speaker/Ministers/Minister of States, Mizoram.
- 6. The P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 7. The P.S. to Secretary, Mizoram Lokayukta
- 8. The P.S. to the Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati
- 9. All Administrative Heads of Departments
- 10. All Heads of Departments.
- 11. The District & Sessions Judge, Aizawl/Lunglei Judicial Districts.
- 12. The Accountant General, Mizoram.
- 13. The Registrar, Gauhati High Court, Aizawl Bench
- 14. The Controller, Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Mizoram with 6(six copies) for publication in the Mizoram Gazette
- 15. The Treasury Officer, Aizawl 'S'.
- 16. Person Concerned

17. Guard File.

(LALMUANPUII)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram Vigilance Department